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(1)  Ap b¢L$“u 58 - du hprj®L$ kpdpÞe kcp sp. 23-07-2017 “p fp¡S> dm¡g lsu S>¡“u L$pe®hlu“u “p¡„^ ANpD’u kh£

 kcpkv$p¡“¡ dp¡L$gu Ap‘¡g lp¡e s¡“¡ blpg fpMhp bpbs.

(2)   k“¡ 2017-18“p hj® dpV¡$“p õV¡$ÃeyV$fu Ap¡X$uV$k®“p Al¡hpg“u “p¡„^ g¡hp A„N¡.

(3)  b¢L$“p k„QpgL$ d„X$m¡ s¥epf L$f¡g sp. 31-3-2018“p„ fp¡S> ‘yfp ’sp hj®“p¡   hpqj®L$ Al¡hpg A“¡ b¢L$“p “pbpX®$ r“eyL$s 

õV¡$ÃeyV$fu Ap¡X$uV$f¡ âdprZs L$f¡g ‘pLy$ kfh¥ey, “ap-sp¡V$p“p rlkpbp¡ (A¡“¡nf  krls) h„QpZ¡ gB dpÞe L$fhp A„N¡.

(4) k“¡ 2017-2018 “p hj®“p A„s¡ ’e¡g b¢L$“p¡ Qp¡¿Mp¡ “ap¡ <4500 gpM“u b¢L$“p„ ‘¡V$p r“ed dyS>b bp¡X£$ L$f¡g 

 apmhZu                            d„Sy>f L$fu kcpkv$p¡“¡ i¡f D‘f qX$rhX$ÞX$ 15% QyL$hhp“u bp¡X®$“u cgpdZ d„Sy>f L$fu Ål¡f L$fhp bpbs.

(5) k“¡ 2017-2018“p hj®dp„ b¢L$¡ S>du“ / dL$p“dp„ L$f¡g fp¡L$pZ“u “p¢^ g¡hp A„N¡.

(6) sp. 31-3-2018“p„ A„s¡ bp¡“k / A¡L$kN°¡kuep“u L$f¡g Å¡NhpB AÞhe¡ k“¡ 2017-2018“p„ hj® dpV¡$ b¢L$“p„

 L$d®QpfuAp¡“¡ bp¡“k / A¡L$kN°¡kuep Ap‘hp L$f¡g âp¡rhT“ A“¡ bp¡X£$ L$f¡g cgpdZ AÞhe¡ r“Z®e L$fhp bpbs.

(7) b¢L$“u 59 du hprj®L$ kpdpÞe kcpdp„ ’e¡g/’“pf ìehõ’p MQ® A“¡ kcpkv$ c¡V$“p MQ®“¡ d„Sy>f fpMhp bpbs.

(8) fÆõV²$pfîu klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡ Np„^u“Nf“p sp. 17-10-2017 “p ‘Ó’u ‘¡V$p r“ed  d„S|>f ’B Aph¡g R>¡

 S>¡“u “p¢^  g¡hp A„N¡.

(9)   fpS>L$p¡V$ Æëgp klL$pfu k„O“¡ rinZ a„X$dp„ õh¥rR>L$ apmp¡ Ap‘hp A„N¡.

(10) âdyMîu“u d„Sy>fu’u AÞe S>¡ L$p„B fSy> ’pe s¡.

“p¢^ : (1) b¢L$“u kæe d„X$muA¡ ârsr“r^ dp¡L$ghp L$f¡g W$fph“u Mfu “L$g ANpD’u dp¡L$ghu ANf sp¡ kp’¡ gphhu. (2) 
kæe d„X$muA¡ b¢L$“p Al¡hpg A„N¡ ‘yfL$ dprlsu L¡$ fSy>Aps lp¡e sp¡ kp^pfZ kcp“u spfuM’u ‘p„Q qv$hk ‘l¡gp dy¿e L$Q¡fu Mps¡ 
g¡Musdp„ ‘lp¢Qsu L$fhu. (3) kp^pfZ kcp“p õ’m¡ cp¡S>““u ìehõ’p fpM¡g R>¡. (4) L$p¡fd“p Acph¡ dygÐhu fl¡g kcp“u 
L$pe®hplu r“es kde’u AX$^p L$gpL$ bpv$ s¡S> qv$hk¡, s¡S> õ’m¡ b¢L$“p ‘¡V$pr“ed-26(3) dyS>b afu’u dmi¡.
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“pbpX®$ Üpfp qv$ëlu g¡hg¡’u dp“ hX$pâ^p“ L¡$ “pZpâ^p“ lõs¡ A¡hp¡X®$ A“¡ B“pd kss ‘p„Q hMs d¡mh“pf â’d b¢L$.  

b¢L$“u khp®Nu î¡›$ L$pdNufu dpV¡$ ""“paõL$p¡b'' sfa’u b¡ hMs cpfsdp„ â’d “„bf“p¡ A¡hp¡X®$ d¡mh“pf b¢L$.

fpS>e g¡hg¡ 24 hj® ’u â’d “„bf¡ flu B“pd A“¡ v$ip[åv$ A¡hp¡X®$ d¡mh“pf Ap A¡L$dpÓ b¢L$.

kfL$pfîu“u L¡$kuku r^fpZ 7%“p ìepS>“p v$f¡ Ap‘hp“u ep¡S>“p dyS>b kp¥ ‘l¡gp Ap b¢L¡$ ‘l¡g L$f¡g. R>¡ëgp 5 hj® 

0% A¡ L¡$kuku r^fpZ ‘|fp ‘pX¡$g R>¡ Qpgy hj®“y„ Aphy r^fpZ R>¡. 2106 L$fp¡X$ 

R>¡ëgp v$i hj®dp„ b¢L$“y„ i¡fc„X$p¡m < 25 L$fp¡X$ ’u h^u“¡ hj®“¡ A„s¡ ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.<66 L$fp¡X¡$ 

b¢L$“y„ qfTh® a„X$ / AÞe a„X$ <109 L$fp¡X$’u h^u“¡ hj® A„s¡ ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡. <428 L$fp¡X$¡ 

RBI “u NpBX$ gpB“ dyS>b ’e¡g R>¡.CRAR-11.55% 

b¢L$“u õ’p‘“p’u 40 hj® A¡V$g¡  L¡$ 2000 ky^udp„ ’p‘Zp¡ < 515 L$fp¡X$ lsu s¡ Qpgy A¡L$ S> hj®dp„ < 400 L$fp¡X$ 

“hu ’p‘Zp¡ d¡mhu ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.4305 L$fp¡X¡$ 

Ap b¢L$ fuTh® b¢L$“y„ gpekÞk ^fph¡ R>¡ s¡dS> b¢L$dp„ dyL¡$g ’p‘Zp¡ r“ed dyS>b rhdp’u kyfnus R>¡.

R>¡ëgp v$i hj®dp„ fp¡L$pZp¡ <677 L$fp¡X$’u ¡ ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.<1865 L$fp¡X$

R>¡ëgp v$i hj®dp„ r^fpZp¡ < 755 L$fp¡X$’u ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.<3204 L$fp¡X$¡ 

M¡X|$sp¡ dpV¡$“u fpÄe kfL$pfîu“u ê$fg Np¡X$pD“ ep¡S>“p dp„ 25% kbkuX$u D‘fp„s k“¡ 2017-18 “p hj®dp„ b¢L$ Üpfp 

8% ìepS> klpe Ap‘hp“u Ål¡fps L$f¡g R>¡.

b¢L¡$ d„X$muAp¡ A“¡ M¡Xy$sp¡“p “pbpX®$ ê$fg Np¡X$pD“ ep¡S>“p l¡W$m ‘yZ® L$f¡g R>¡. <19.00 L$fp¡X$“u 2554 Np¡X$pD“ 

kbkuX$u d¡mhu Ap‘¡g R>¡. D‘fp„s fpÄe kfL$pfîu“u Np¡X$pD“ ep¡S>“p A„sN®s “u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡.960 Np¡X$pD“p¡

R>¡ëgp v$i hj®dp„ Qp¡¿Mp¡ “ap¡ <21 L$fp¡X$’u ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.<45 L$fp¡X$¡ 

R>¡ëgp v$i hj®dp„ ipMpAp¡“u k„¿ep 130 ’u A¡ ‘lp¢QpX$u N°pçe rhõspf“p R>¡hpX$p “p dpZk ky^u b¢L$]N k¡hp 185 

D‘gå^ L$fph¡g R>¡.

b¢L¡$ R>¡ëgp 24 hj®’u fpS>edp„ â’d “„bf Åmhu kss 99%’u h^y hkygps“p¡ ¾$d Åmhu fpM¡g R>¡.

hjp£’u L$pev$p“u Å¡NhpB dyS>b b¢L¡$ ""A'' N°¡X$ A“¡ 15% qX$rhX$ÞX$ Ap‘hp“p¡ ¾$d Åmhu fpM¡g R>¡.

M¡su rhjeL$ r^fpZ g¡sp d„X$muAp¡“p kæep¡ + b¢L$-d„X$mu“p L$d®QpfuAp¡ + qX$f¡L$V$fîuAp¡“¡ <10 gpM“p¡ AL$õdps¡ 

d©Ðey“p qhdp“y„ b¢L$A¡ râdued cfu kyfnp L$hQ ‘yfy ‘pX¡$g R>¡.

l¡X$ Ap¡auk fpS>L$p¡V$dp„ 24 L$gpL$ 365 qv$hk s’p 150 aºV$ f]N fp¡X$ ipMp fpS>L$p¡V$ A“¡ fhp‘f fp¡X$ ipMp dp¡fbudp„ 

khpf“p 8:00 ’u fpÓu“p 12:00 hpÁep ky^u gp¡L$f Ap¡‘f¡V$]N kyrh^p ‘|fu ‘pX$su â’d b¢L$ R>¡.

fpS>L$p¡V$ l¡X$ Ap¡aukdp„ A¡L$kV¢$Þi“ L$pDÞV$f Mp¡gu kp„S>“p 4 ’u fpÓu“p 10 L$gpL$ ky^u v$pNu“p kpd¡ r^fpZ Ap‘su 

â’d b¢L$ R>¡.

hjp£’u b¢L$“y„ “¡V$ N. P. A. "0" fl¡g R>¡.

L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“p L¡$i g¡i V²$pÞT¡L$i“ ArcNd“p cpNê$‘¡ Ap b¢L$A¡ Ly$g ê$‘¡ X¡$buV$ L$pX®$ (’p‘Zv$pfp¡“¡) s’p 194225 

ê$‘¡ qL$kp“ X¡$buV$ L$pX®$ (L¡$kuku lp¡ëX$fp¡“¡) ‘|fp ‘pX¡$g R>¡.

A[\S[ SZ[, —A[GD]G˜ 5|UlTGL lJUTM o



 sp. 31/03/2017 “p A„s¡ kcpkv$“u k„¿ep 894 “u lsu. hj® v$fçep“ 2 klL$pfu k„õ’p b¢L$“p kæe‘v$¡’u Ry>Ë$u 
’sp sp. 31/03/2018 “p A„s¡ 892 kcpkv$ fl¡g R>¡.
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 b¢L$“y„ Ar^L©$s i¡f c„X$p¡m < 10,000 gpM“y„ R>¡. sp. 31/03/2017 “p A„s¡ b¢L$“y„ cf‘pB ’e¡g i¡f c„X$p¡m 
<6601.75 gpM“y„ lsy„. s¡dp„ hj® v$fçep“ < 0.33 gpM i¡f c„X$p¡m ‘fs QyL$hsp sp. 31/03/18 “p A„s¡ b¢L$“y„ i¡f c„X$p¡m 
< 6601.42 gpM“y„ fl¡g R>¡.

X[Z E\0M/

;EF;N ;\bIF

 Ns hj® sp. 31-3-2017 “p A„s¡ dy.rh. ìepS> A“pds krls“p sdpd c„X$p¡mp¡ < 397 L$fp¡X$“p„ lsp„, S>¡dp„ hj® 
v$fçep“ <31 L$fp¡X$“p¡ h^pfp¡ ’sp„ hj®“p„ A„s¡ < 428 L$fp¡X$ ’e¡g R>¡.

VGFDT E\0M/ TYF VgI E\0M/M

 b¢L$]N n¡Ó¡ âhs®dp“ lfuapB“p L$pfZ¡ ’p‘Zp¡ ‘f ìepS>“p v$fdp„ kss a¡fapf ’sp fl¡ R>¡. b¢L$“u TX$‘u A“¡ DÐL©$ô$ 
k¡hpAp¡ s’p rh“e‘|h®L$“p ìehlpf“p L$pfZ¡ Ap‘Zu b¢L¡$ ’p‘Zv$pfp¡“p¡ rhðpk k„‘pv$“ L$f¡g R>¡ S>¡“p L$pfZ¡ b¢L$“u ’p‘Zp¡dp„ kss 
h^pfp¡ ’sp¡ fl¡ R>¡. Qpgy A¡L$ S> hj®dp„ ’p‘Zp¡dp„ < 400 L$fp¡X$“p h^pfp kp’¡ hj®“p A„s¡ Ly$g ’p‘Z < 4305 L$fp¡X¡$ ‘lp¢QpX¡g 

R>¡ S>¡dp„ 59% ’p‘Zp¡ Ap¡R>p ìepS>“p v$f hpmu R>¡. Ap ’p‘Zp¡ r“ed dyS>b hudp’u frns R>¡. hj®“p A„s¡ Ly$g ’p‘Z MpspAp¡ “u 
k„¿ep 710765 fl¡g R>¡.

YF56M

 qfTh® b¢L$ Ap¡a BÞX$uep A“¡ “pbpX®$“u dpN®v$ri®L$p s¡dS> fÆõV²$pf Ap¡a L$p¡-Ap¡‘f¡V$uh kp¡kpeV$uT, Np„^u“Nf sfa’u 
fp¡L$pZ dpV¡$ dpÞesp dm¡g R>¡. s¡hu k„õ’pAp¡dp„ Ap b¢L$A¡ A¡k.A¡g.Apf./“p¡“ A¡k.A¡g.Apf. âL$pf“p fp¡L$pZp¡ L$f¡g R>¡, hj®“p„ 
A„s¡ Ly$g fp¡L$pZp¡ < 1865 L$fp¡X$ R>¡.

E\0M/MG]\ ZMSF6

1. “pbpX®$ X$pef¡L$V$ apB“pÞk :  “pbpX£$ Ap b¢L$“¡ ku^y r^fpZ < 200 L$fp¡X$ d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡.

2. “pbpX®$ fuapB“pÞk : hj® v$fçep“ b¢L¡$ A¡‘¡n b¢L$ dpfas “pbpX®$dp„’u K.C.C. s¡dS> dÝed dyv$s r^fpZp¡ kpd¡ Ly$g <1650 
L$fp¡X$“y„ ‘y“:r^fpZ d¡mh¡g R>¡. hj®“p„ A„s¡ 1+2 “y Ly$g bpü L$fS> < 488 L$fp¡X$ bpL$u R>¡.

AFæ SZH

 b¢L$ Üpfp M¡X|$sp¡, “p“p-dp¡V$p h¡‘pf ^„^p kp’¡ k„L$mpe¡gp ìe[¼sAp¡, N°pçe L$pfuNfp¡, “p¡L$fuepsp¡, DÛp¡N kplrkL$p¡“u 

sdpd “pZpL$ue S>ê$fuepsp¡ M¡.rh. d„X$mu dpfas L¡$ b¢L$“p “pdÅ¡N kæe b“phu ‘|Z® L$fu iL$pe s¡hu rhrh^ r^fpZ ep¡S>“pAp¡ 

Adgdp„ dyL$hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

A[\SGL lWZF6 IMHGFVM



 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u ep¡S>“p dyS>b S>¡ s¡ klL$pfu k„õ’pAp¡A¡ (b¢L$ / d„X$mu) M¡X|$sp¡“¡ r“es ̂ p¡fZ¡ ‘p¡sp“p c„X$p¡mdp„’u 7$% A¡ L$f¡g 
r^fpZ ‘f L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu sfa’u 2% A“¡ fpÄe kfL$pfîu sfa’u ‘Z 2% âdpZ¡ klL$pfu dpmMp“¡ ìepS> fplsp¡ Ap‘hpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. 
S>ê$qfepsd„v$ gp¡L$p¡“¡ “pZp kyrh^p TX$‘u A“¡ kfmsp’u syfs S> dmu fl¡ s¡ l¡sy’u b¢L$“p bp¡X£$ gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhp“p Ar^L$pfp¡ ipMp g¡hg¡ 
b°p„Q d¡“¡S>f“¡ A“¡ l¡X$ Ap¡qak g¡hg¡ gNs Ar^L$pfuAp¡“¡ Ap‘¡g R>¡. S>¡“p„ amõhê$‘¡ Qpgy hj£ r^fpZp¡dp„ < 128 L$fp¡X$“p¡ S>„Nu h^pfp¡ 
’e¡g R>¡.

 Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ 7 % ìepS>v$f’u K.C.C. r^fpZp¡ Ap‘hp“u ep¡S>“p AÞhe¡ K.C.C. 

r^fpZp¡“u kdekf hkygps cf“pf kcpkv$p¡“¡ L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u 3% ìepS> klpe A“¡ fpÄe kfL$pfîu“u 4% ìepS> klpe dmhp’u 
Aphp M¡X|$sp¡“¡ dmhp‘pÓ ìepS> fpls“u fL$d hkygps hMs¡ S> bpv$ L$fu ""0''% ìepS>“p v$f¡ K.C.C. r^fpZ Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ ‘|fy„ 
‘pX$hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

 Mfua$ 2017 “p r^fpZp¡“u r“erds hk|gps cf“pf M¡X|$sp¡“¡ L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u 3% A“¡ fpÄe kfL$pfîu“u 4% ìepS> klpe“u 
fL$d“p ¼g¡Cd “pbpX®$/ fpÄe kfL$pfîudp„ L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ Ðepf¡ Ap ¼g¡Bd“u fL$dp¡ b¢L$ sfa’u sdpd d„X$muAp¡“¡ ANpD“p ^p¡fZ¡ Q|L$hu 
Ap‘hpdp„ Aphi¡. S>¡’u “pbpX®$/fpÄe kfL$pfîu sfa’u ¼g¡Cd“u fL$dp¡ dp¡X$u Aphsu lp¡hp’u d„X$muAp¡“¡ ìepS> MpÛ “ Åe A“¡ gp¡“ 
MpspAp¡ Aìeh[õ’s ’hp“p¡ âñ fl¡ “rl.

11

 N°pçe õsf¡ kdpS>“p Apr’®L$ “bmp A“¡ rdëL$s rhlp¡Zp gp¡L$p¡“p N°y‘p¡ b“phu s¡“¡ b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$u õhs„Ó fus¡ bQs A¡L$Ó 
L$fhp“p¡-õhs„Ó hluhV$ L$fhp“p¡ A“¡ Mpk L$fu“¡ drlgpAp¡“p Aphp N°y‘’u kdpS>dp„ s¡“y„ ep¡Nv$p“ A“¡ dlÐh Dcy L$fhp kfL$pfîu“p¡ 
ArcNd R>¡. b¢L$ s¡dS> A¡“.Æ.Ap¡.A¡ Aphp 4776 N°y‘p¡ b“ph¡g R>¡ A“¡ Aphp N°y‘p¡A¡ b¢L$dp„ < 609.79 gpM“u bQs S>dp 
L$fph¡g R>¡ A“¡ b¢L$ g]L¡$S> l¡W$m Ly$g 2302 N°y‘p¡“¡ g]L$ L$fu < 1805.27 gpM gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$f¡g S>¡ ‘¥L$u lpg 513 N°y‘p¡“y„ <451.80 
gpM“y„ r^fpZ bpL$u R>¡. Apd NpdX$p“p R>¡hpX$p“p dpZk“¡ Apr’®L$ fus¡ ‘Ncf L$fhp“y„ cNuf’ L$pe® b¢L$¡ L$f¡g R>¡.

 “p“p kudp„s, NZp¡suep, cpNuep âL$pf“p M¡X|$sp¡ A“¡ kdp“ rb“M¡su ìehkpe L$f“pf“p„ Å¡BÞV$ gpepbuguV$u Sy>’ rhL$pkphu 

DÐ‘pv$L$sp h^pfu s¡Ap¡“p Æh“ ̂ p¡fZ ky^pfhp“p l¡sy’u Aphp Sy>’p¡“u fQ“p L$fu Sy>’p¡“¡ s’p s¡“p kæep¡“¡ gp¡“ Ap‘hp“u L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pf-

“pbpX$® Üpfp ep¡S>“p lp’ ^fpe¡g R>¡. b¢L$ d„X$mu dpfas “p“p / rkdp„s M¡X|$sp¡“¡ â’d’u r^fpZ Ap‘¡ R>¡. R>sp„ Ap ep¡S>“p l¡W$m b¢L¡$ 

Dv$pfsp’u r^fpZ Ap‘hp ipMp / d„X$muAp¡ Üpfp blp¡mp¡ âQpf - âkpf L$fu Al¡hpg“p hj® ky^udp Aphp 271-Sy>’p¡“u fQ“p L$fu b¢L$ 

kp’¡ Å¡X$u < 575.22 gpM“y„ r^fpZ d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡.

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u X¡$fu A¡ÞV$fâu“ue¡iu‘ X¡$hg‘d¡ÞV$ õL$ud l¡W$m“p 25% ’u 33% kbkuX$u“¡ ‘pÓ rhrh^ l¡syAp¡ S>¡hp L¡$ 10“u 

k„¿ep ky^u“p Npe-c¢k“p eyr“V$, vy$^pmp ‘iy“p bÃQp DR>¡f, hd}L„$‘p¡T, rdëL$]N diu“, rdëL$p¡V¡$õV$f, bëL$rdëL$ Ly$g]N eyr“V$, vy$^“u 

gp¡L$g âp¡X$L$V$, vy$^“u L$p¡ëX$ Q¡B“ (V²$pÞk‘p¡V£$i“), vy$^ A“¡ s¡“u b“phV$p¡ dpV¡$ L$p¡ëX$ õV$p¡f¡S>, Mp“Nu h¡V$f“uV$u eyr“V$, X¡$fu ‘pg®f rhN¡f¡ 

eyr“V$p¡ dpV¡$ < 20,000/- ’u < 40,00,000/- ky^u“p âp¡S>¡L$V$ dpV¡$“p hj® v$fçep“ Ly$g 118 eyr“V$ dpV¡$ <343.95 gpM“p 

r^fpZp¡ d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡. ep¡S>“p“u iê$Aps’u Ly$g 1883 eyr“V$ dpV¡$ < 3980.64 gpM“p r^fpZp¡ d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡ A“¡ Ap r^fpZp¡ AÞhe¡ 

1592 eyr“V$“u < 876.48 gpM“u kbkuX$u S>dp dm¡g R>¡.

B[0}TMG[ *@ V[ 5FS lWZF6

;[<O C[<5 U|]5 sSHGf / ;BL D\0/

HM.g8 ,FIFAL,L8Lh U|]5

0[ZL V[g8Z5|LGLI[ZXL5 0[J,5D[g8 :SLD



        (A) ê$fg Np¡X$pD“ ep¡S>“p :

 (1) M¡X|$s / d„X$muAp¡ dpV¡$“u ê$fg Np¡X$pD“ ep¡S>“p l¡W$m 2554 Np¡X$pD“p¡ ‘|Z® ’e¡g R>¡. k„N°l i[¼s 3,48,243 d¡. V$“ 
S>¡V$gu ’pe R>¡.kbkuX$u < 1890.28 gpM“u dm¡g R>¡.

 (2) fpS>e kfL$pfîu  ê$fg Np¡X$pD“ ep¡S>“p A„sN®s 960-Np¡X$pD“p¡“u b¢L$ gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fu < 614.19 gpM“u 
kbkuX$u“u v$fMpõs L$f¡g R>¡. kbkuX$u M¡X|$sp¡“p bQs Mpspdp„ X$pef¡¼V$ V²$pÞkaf  S>dp ’pe R>¡.

 (3) fpÄe kfL$pfîu“u 25% kbkuX$u D‘fp„s k“¡ 2017-18 “p„ hj®dp„ b¢L$ Üpfp 8% ìepS> klpe Ap‘hp“u Ål¡fps 
L$f¡g R>¡.
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(b)  “hp Np¡X$p$D“ b“phhp d„X$muAp¡ dpV¡$“u A“pS> k„N°l i[¼sdp„ h^pfp¡ L$fhp    fpS>e kfL$pfîu“u Mpk kbkuX$u ep¡S>“p A„sN®s 
d„S|>f Np¡X$pD“ L¡$‘¡kuV$u d¡. V$“ A“¡ fS|> L$f¡g kbkuX$u“u v$fMpõs A“¡ dm¡g kbkuX$u “uQ¡“u rhNs¡ R>¡.

 fpÄe kfL$pfîu“u 73.09% kbkuX$u ep¡S>“p l¡W$m k“¡ 2016-17 “p hj®dp„ 101 Np¡X$pD“ d„S|>f ’e¡g R>¡. A“¡  k“¡ 
2017-18 “p hj®dp„ 68 Np¡X$pD“p¡ fpÄe kfL$pfîudp„ d„Sy>f ’hp bpL$u R>¡.

ep¡S>“p
õV$p¡f¡S> L¡$‘¡kuV$u

d.¡ V$“

k“¡-2014/15 (90.00%)

k“¡-2015/16 (73.09%)

k“¡-2014/15 (90%-fuàg¡kd¡ÞV$)

5|Z® ’e¡g
Np¡X$pD“

Ly$g

31,812

7570

7229

46,611

fSy> L$f¡g kbkuX$u“u
v$fMpõsp¡ (< gpMdp„)

1304.65 1288.46

330.37 228.96

238.07 215.90

1873.09 1733.32

157

34

40

231

S>dp ’e¡g kbkuX$u“u
rhNs (< gpMdp„)

 N°pçe rhõspf dpV¡$ M¡X|$sp¡ ipL$cpÆ, vy$^, rbepfZ, S>„sy“piL$ v$hp“u kfmsp’u l¡fa¡f L$fu iL¡$ s¡ dpV¡$ dp¡V$f kpeL$g Mfuv$hp 
d.dy. gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 615 dp¡V$f kpeL$g dpV¡$ < 292.48 gpM“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡.

 dp¡V$f kpeL$g Mfuv$hp d.dy. gp¡“

 M¡X|$sp¡ A“¡ ìep‘pfuAp¡“u kpdpÆL$, i¥nrZL$ S>hpbv$pfu dpV¡$ ’“pf ApL$[õdL$ MQ®“¡ ‘lp¢Qu hmhp fpS>L$p¡V$ A“¡ dp¡fbu il¡f 
s’p Ab®“ rhõspfdp„ <10.00 gpM, spgyL$p d’L¡ <7.00 gpM, N°p$çe rhõspfdp„ <5.00 gpM “u ìe[¼sNs dep®v$pdp„ 
‘k®“g gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 1098 ìe[¼sAp¡“u <3711.67 gpM“u ‘k®“g gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

‘k®“g gp¡“ ep¡S>“p

 kfL$pfîu Üpfp Ål¡f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g kbkuX$u ‘pÓ bpS>‘pB b¢L¡$bg ep¡S>“p, hX$pâ^p““u fp¡S>Npf r“dp®Z ep¡S>“p, Of-
qv$hX$p ep¡S>“p, NyS>fps ‘R>ps hN® rhL$pk r“Nd“u ep¡S>“p, S>ep¡rs N°pdp¡Ûp¡N ep¡S>“p A“¡ kbkuX$u hNf“u õhfp¡S>Npf ep¡S>“p l¡W$m 
d.dy.“p r^fpZp¡ ep¡S>“p“¡ A“yê$‘ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 23-ìe[¼sAp¡“u < 63.81 gpM“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ 
Aph¡g R>¡.

õhfp¡S>Npfu“p l¡sy dpV¡$“u gp¡“ ep¡S>“pAp¡

sVf DPD]P lAGB[TL lWZF6 IMHGFVM
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 N°¡S>eyA¡V$, ‘p¡õV$ N°¡S>eyA¡V$ L¡$ rhv$¡idp„ DÃQ Aæepk dpV¡$ dlsd < 15.00 gpM ky^u“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. 
hj® v$fçep“ 5-ìe[¼sAp¡“u < 52.39 gpM“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

 DÃQ Aæepk gp¡“

 b¢L$ Üpfp dpL£$V$epX®$“p rhL$pk“p L$pdp¡ dpV¡$ s’p klL$pfu k„õ’pAp¡ dpV¡$ Ap¡qak vy$^Of, ¾y$X$ V$p„L$uAp¡ dpV¡$ d.dy. gp¡“ d„Sy>f 
L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 1-k„õ’pAp¡“u <3.72 gpM“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fpe¡g R>¡.

 klL$pfu k„õ’pAp¡ dpV¡$ Ap¡qak, vy$^ Of bp„^L$pd dpV¡$ gp¡“

 b¢L$ Üpfp M¡.rh. d„X$mu dpfas M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ âpBh¡V$ ‘pk…N dp¡V$fL$pf Mfuv$hp gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 10 
ìe[¼sAp¡“u < 36.98 gpM“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fpe¡g R>¡.

 âp¡Bh¡V$ ‘pk…N dp¡V$fL$pf Mfuv$hp gp¡“

05

06

07

 N°pçe / il¡fu rhõspf“p S>ê$fuepsd„v$ ìe[¼sAp¡“¡ ApL$[õdL$ “pZp„“u S>ê$fueps ‘yfu ‘pX$hp“p l¡sykf b¢L$“u 182 
ipMpAp¡dp„ (Ap¡auk kdedp„) A“¡ dy¿e L$Q¡fu fpS>L$p¡V$dp„ (kp„S>¡ 4-00 hpÁep’u fpÓu“p 10-00 ky^u) kp¡“p“p v$pNu“p kpd¡ 
r“es ̂ p¡fZp¡ A“¡ h¡ëeyAf qf‘p¡V®$ dyS>b dmhp‘pÓ fL$dp¡“p r^fpZ ‘yfp ‘pX$hpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. Ap r^fpZp¡“y„ kss dp¡“uV$f]N L$fhpdp„ 
Aph¡ R>¡ s¡dS> 10% L¡$kp¡“y„ ¾$p¡k Q¡qL„$N ’pe R>¡. 

 hjp¯s¡ Ly$g-32129 “pdÅ¡N kæep¡ ‘pk¡ < 18841.35 gpM“y„ Ap r^fpZ bpL$u R>¡. Tp„Td¡f ipMp“p sL$fpfu 

v$pNu“p r^fpZ < 4.13 gpM rkhpe Sy>“y dyv$s rhs¡g g¡Ï„ “’u.

 kp¡“p“p v$pNu“p kpd¡ r^fpZ08

 b¢L$ Üpfp ifpau klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“¡ kpdpÞe rdëL$s fp¡L$X$ipM gp¡“ d„Sy>f/fuÞey L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 102

 d„X$muAp¡“u <23940.50 gpM gp¡“ d„Sy>f/fuÞey L$fpe¡g R>¡.

 b¢L$ Üpfp M¡.rh. klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“¡ N°plL$ c„X$pf“p L$pd dpV¡$ fp¡L$X$ipM d„Sy>f/fuÞey L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“-1   

 d„X$mu“u <10.00 gpM“u fp¡L$X$ ipM d„Sy>f L$fpe¡g R>¡.

 M¡.rh. klL$pfu d„X$mu“p L$pedu L$d®QpfuAp¡“u ìe[¼sNs <1.00 gpM“u dep®v$pdp„ Ap¡hfX²$paV$ fp¡L$X$ipM d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„    

 Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 50-L$d®QpfuAp¡“u < 48.63 gpM fp¡L$X$ ipM d„Sy>f/fuÞey L$fpe¡g R>¡.

 b¢L$ Üpfp DÛp¡N dpV¡$ fuhp¡ëh]N fp¡L$X$ipM gp¡“ ep¡S>“p A“¡ “p“p h¡‘pfuAp¡ dpV¡$ “pdÅ¡N Ap¡hfX²$paV$ gp¡“ ep¡S>“p

 Adgdp„ dyL$hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 64 ìe[¼s s’p A¡L$dp¡“u <550.99 gpM“u fp¡L$X$ipM/“pdÅ¡N Ap¡hfX²$pãV$

 d„Sy>f L$fpe¡g R>¡.

01

04

03

02
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¾$d d„Sy>f L$f¡g r^fpZ“u
fL$d < gpMdp„

r^fpZ“p¡ âL$pf eyr“V$ kæe
k„¿ep

JQF" NZdIFG D\H]Z SZ[,

dpB“p¡f BfuN¡i“

A¡k.Apf.V$u.Ap¡.

apd® duL¡$“pBT¡i“

X¡$fu A¡ÞV$fâu“ue¡fiu‘ X¡$hg‘d¡ÞV$ õL$ud

M¡rs AÞe

k¡ëa l¡ë‘ N°y‘ / kMu d„X$m (fuÞey krls)

M¡s ÅmhZu

fp¡L$X$ipM ‘¡õV$ukpBX$

fp¡L$X$ipM M¡rs / dpgspfZ

b¢L$ N¡f„V$u ‘yfhZu krls (‘yfhZu-1 <20 gpM + 3-“hu < 23 gpM)

L¡$.ku.ku.-fuhp¡ëh]N fp¡L$X$ipM - 5yfhZu krls

(‘yfhZu 77 < ‘952 gpM 1-“hu <47 gpM)

fp¡L$X$ipM ifpau kp.rd. (118 Ly$g - 16 ‘yfhZu = 102)

fp¡L$X$ipM N°plL$ c„X$pf

fp¡L$X$ipM klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“p L$d®.Ap¡“¡ Ap¡.X$u.

fp¡L$X$ipM fuhp¡ëh]N

fp¡L$X$ipM Ap¡.X$u. ìe[¼s / ‘¡Y$u

dp¡V$f kpeL$g

fl¡ZpL$ dL$p“-vy$L$p“-Ap¡auk-i¡X$ Mfuv$hp/bp„^hp-Aphpk ky^pfZp

d„X$muAp¡“¡ Ap¡qak, Np¡X$pD“, âp¡k¡k]N àgp“, vy$^ Of dpV¡$

bpS>‘pB b¢L¡$bg, Of qv$hX$p A“¡ Æ.bu.X$u.ku., õhfp¡S>Npf qhN¡f¡ ep¡S>“p

“pbpX®$ “p¡“apd® k¡¼V$f

DÃQ Aæepk gp¡“

‘k®“g gp¡“

v$pNu“p r^fpZ

L$pf gp¡“

fpS>e kfL$pfîu“u ep¡S>“p l¡W$m“p Np¡X$pD“ d„X$muAp¡ dpV¡$ sdpd 

fpS>e kfL$pfîu“u ep¡S>“p l¡W$m“p Np¡X$pD“ (kæep¡ dpV¡$)25.00%

Xy„$Nmu Np¡X$pD“

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2201

103

371

635

373

278

12169

66

6

4

78

102

1

50

18

46

615

192

1

23

2

5

1098

40790

10

33

763

1

4423.96

283.88

1331.29

343.95

1025.02

378.40

11966.97

5922.15

160.00

43.00

5999.00

23940.50

10.00

48.63

206.50

344.49

292.48

1045.38

3.72

63.81

46.50

52.39

3711.67

22980.56

36.98

314.37

3093.65

12.00

5|SFZ JF.h lWZF6M
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 fuTh® b¢L¡$ gpBa A“¡ S>“fg hudp L$pdL$pS> dpV¡$ Ap‘¡g Ry>V$ A“¡ ""BfX$p''A¡ Ap b¢L$“¡ Ap‘¡g gpekÞk dyS>b “p¡“aX$]N 

buT“¡i“p dlÐh“¡ Ýep“¡ gB Ap b¢L kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g klL$pfu k„õ’pAp¡A¡ rhrh^ âL$pf“p$ g¡hp“p ’sp rhdp“u L$pdNufudp„  A¡L$kyÓsp 

A“¡ k„L$g“ S>mhpe s¡dS> S>“fg rhdp“u Ap h^pfp“u L$pdNufu Üpfp A¡L$Óus ’sp rârded kpd¡ b¢L$“¡ h^pfp“p L$dui““u AphL$ 

d¡mhhp“p l¡sy ’u Sy>gpB-2005 ’u BaL$p¡-V$p¡L$uep¡ S>“fg BÞõeyfÞk L„$‘“u gu. kp’¡ V$pBA‘ L$fu b¢L¡$ S>“fg rhdp“u L$pdNufu lp’ 

^f¡g R>¡.

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“¡ vy$óL$pm“p kdedp„ M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ ‘p¡sp“u ipM Åmhhp klpeê$‘ ’pe s¡ Dv$¡i’u k“¡ - 1985 ’u Adgdp„ dyL¡$g 

‘pL$ hudp ep¡S>“p A„sN®s ‘pL$ hudp L$g¡Bd ‘¡V¡$ Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ Mfua - 2016 kuT“ “p dNamu / L$‘pk ‘pL$ hudp L$g¡Bd 

< 344 L$fp¡X$ d„Sy>f ’B S>dp dmsp ‘pL$ hudp L$g¡Bd ‘¡V¡$ AÐepf kyr^dp„ < 3177 L$fp¡X$ d„X$mu dpfas gpcp’} M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ QyL$hpe¡g 

R>¡. 

 Mfua - 2016 ’u L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîuA¡ â^p“d„Óu akg hudp ep¡S>“p Adgdp„ dyL¡$g S>¡ Mfua - 2018 kuT“dp„ Qpgy fpM¡g 

R>¡. s¡ dyS>b r^fpZ g¡sp M¡Xy$sp¡ dpV¡$ ‘pL$ hudp ep¡S>“p afÆeps ^p¡fZ¡ R>¡ A“¡ ‘pL$ hudp“p L$hf¡S> dpV¡$ Ns hj®“p ^p¡fZ dyS>b 

M¡Xy$sp¡A¡ Ap¡“gpB“ ApB.M¡Xy$s ‘p¡V®$g D‘f â‘p¡Tg ap¡d® cfhp“y„ fl¡i¡.

 Mfua - 1998 - 1999 kuT“dp„ Ap¡R>p dm¡g ‘pL$ hudp“p„ < 3512.78gpM“p 269-v$phpAp¡ v$pMg L$f¡g lsp. S>¡ 

‘¥L$u <3125.64 gpM“p 239-v$phpAp¡“p M¡X|$sp¡“u a¡hfdp„ L$p¡V£$ Ap¡X®$f L$f¡g R>¡. < 387.14 gpM“p 30-v$phpAp¡“p Ap¡X®f 

M¡X|$sp¡“u A“a¡hfdp„ L$f¡g lsp„. S>¡ “¡i“g L$ÞTeydk® L$p¡V®$dp„ v$pMg L$f¡g lsp„. S>¡ d„S|>f fpMu õV¡$V$ L$ÞÈeydf L$p¡V®$dp„ fudpÞX$ L$fsp„ 

L$ÞÈeydf L$p¡V®$ M¡X|$sp¡“u a¡hfdp Ap¡X®$f L$f¡g R>¡.

 Ap¡X®$f ’e¡g L¡$Bkp¡dp„ A¡.ApB.ku. A¡ A„is: ‘¡d¡ÞV$ L$fsp„ “pdv$pf õV¡$V$ L$ÞÈeydk® L$p¡V®$dp„ L$ÞV¡$çàV$ ‘uV$ui“ v$pMg L$f¡g R>¡. 

A„is: dm¡g fL$d < 2387.18 gpM ‘yfu fL$d dþe¡ QyL$hu iL$pi¡.

 “pbpX®$ s¡dS> fuTh® b¢L$ Ap¡a BÞX$uep“u dpN®v$i®“ kyQ“pAp¡ dyS>b guX$ b¢L$ õL$ud A„sN®s krh®k A¡fuep A¡âp¡Q l¡W$m k“¡ 
2018-19 “p fpS>L$p¡V$ Æëgp“u 42 b¢L$ A“¡ s¡“u 597 ipMpAp¡ dpfas L$fhp“p r^fpZp¡ < 867871 gpM s¡dS> dp¡fbu 
Æëgp“u 33 b¢L$p¡ A“¡ s¡“u 166 ipMpAp¡ dpfas¡ L$fhp“p r^fpZp¡ < 462475 gpM“p¡ gÿep„L$ fpM¡g R>¡. b„“¡ Æëgp“p¡ Ly$g 
gÿep„L$ < 1330346 gpM“p¡ fpM¡g R>¡ s¡ ‘¥L$u Ap‘Zu b¢L$“u fpS>L$p¡V$ Æëgp“u 153 ipMpAp¡ dpfas¡ < 251917 gpM“p¡ 
gÿep„L$ s’p dp¡fbu Æëgp“u 32 ipMpAp¡ dpfas¡ < 79100 gpM“p¡ fpMhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. Apd fpS>L$p¡V$-dp¡fbu Æëgp“p¡ Ly$g 
b¢L$“p¡ gÿep„L$ < 331017 gpM“p¡ fpMhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. fpS>L$p¡V$ dp¡fbu Æëgp“p„ Ly$g àgp“dp„ Ap‘Zu b¢L$“p¡ 25% “p¡ rlõkp¡ 
fl¡g R>¡ A¡V$g¡ L¡$ bÞ“¡ Æëgp“p Ly$g ¾¡$X$uV$ àgp“dp„ tkl apmp¡ R>¡.

;lJ"; V[lZIF V[gI]V, Ê[0L8 %,FG

5FS lJDF IMHGF

ÒJG lJDF VG[ HGZ, lJDFGL SFDULZL
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sp. 31-03-18“u [õ’suA¡ hkygps “uQ¡ âdpZ¡ R>¡.

99.56%

93.02%

96.99%

qX$dpÞX$

sp.L$. qX$dpÞX$ kpd¡ hkygps“u dyv$s sp. 30-6-2018 “u R>¡.

“p¢^ : CBS âp¡N°pd AÞhe¡ dm¡g rhNsp¡ dyS>b

 sp. 31/03/17 “u [õ’suA¡ 10-aX$Qp / A¡kpB“d¡ÞV$hpmu d„X$muAp¡ ‘pk¡ < 436.13 gpM bpL$u lsp. hj® 

v$fçep“ 2-d„X$mu ‘pk¡’u < 2.09 gpM“u hk|gps Aphsp sp. 31/03/18 “u [õ’suA¡ 10-aX$Qp / A¡kpB“d¡ÞV$hpmu 

d„X$muAp¡ ‘pk¡ < 434.04 gpM bpL$u fl¡g R>¡.

 aX$Qp“u îu fpS>L$p¡V$ dL®$ÞV$pBg L$p¡. Ap¡‘. b¢L$ gu. ‘pk¡ < 244.75 gpM g¡Ï„ bpL$u R>¡. S>¡ g¡Ï„ hkyg L$fhp L$pe®hplu 

Qpgy R>¡.

 hj® v$fçep“ 1 d„X$mu hluhV$v$pf / L$õV$p¡X$ue“ l¡W$m fl¡g R>¡. 

17524.27

10555.03

28079.30

17602.57

11346.69

28949.26

dÝed dyv$s M¡rs rhjeL$

dÝed dyv$s rb“M¡rs rhjeL$

Ly$g

1

2

JCLJ8NFZ v S:8M0LIG C[9/GL D\0/LVM

(< gpMdp„) (< gpMdp„)
hkygps V$L$pâL$pf¾$d

J;],FT  

O0RM V[;F.GD[g8
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 fuTh® b¢L$ Ap¡a BÞX$uepA¡ b¢L$p¡“p kfh¥ep ‘pfv$i®L$ b“¡ A“¡ hpõsrhL$ “pZpL$ue ‘qf[õ’su v$ip®h¡ s¡ Örô$“¡ “S>f kdn 
fpMu“¡ k“¡ - 1996/97 “p hj®’u Æëgp klL$pfu b¢L$p¡“¡ ‘Z “p¡“ ‘fap¡d…N A¡k¡V$ A„N¡“p õhuL©$s ̂ p¡fZp¡ gpNy ‘pX¡$g R>¡.

 sp. 31/03/17 “u kfMpdZuA¡ sp. 31/03/18 “p fp¡S> Ly$g r^fpZp¡ ‘¥L$u fuTh® b¢L$“p âyX¡$Þiueg “p¡çk® âdpZ¡ 
NZÓu L$f¡g A¡“.‘u.A¡. A“¡ s¡ kpd¡ b¢L¡$ L$f¡g âp¡rhT““u rhNsp¡ “uQ¡ dyS>b R>¡.

 Apd, A¡L„$v$f¡ A¡“.‘u.A¡. dpV¡$ < 1175.16 gpM“y„ âp¡rhT“ L$fhp“u S>ê$fueps kpd¡ < 1219.35 gpM“y„ âp¡rhT“ R>¡ 
s’p õV$pÞX$X®$ A¡k¡V$ kpd¡ < 922.76 gpM“p âp¡rhT““u S>ê$fueps kpd¡ < 941.83 gpM“y„ âp¡rhT“ R>¡ A“¡ A¡“.‘u.A¡. ìepS> 
dpV¡$ < 33.93 gpM“y„ âp¡rhT“ L$fhp“y„ ’pe R>¡ s¡ kpd¡ dy. rh. ìepS> A“pds Mps¡ < 105.10 gpM“y„ âp¡rhT“ R>¡. Ap fus¡ 
fuTh® b¢L$“p âyX¡$Þiueg “p¡çk® âdpZ¡ S>ê$fueps L$fsp„ h^pf¡ âp¡rhT“ L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. Ap D‘fp„s õV$pa N°¡ÃeyBV$u, BÞL$dV¡$n, 
fp¡L$pZp¡, QyL$hhp“y„ ìepS> rhN¡¡f¡“u k„crhs S>hpbv$pfu kpd¡ ‘Z ‘yfsp âp¡rhT“p¡ L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.
 Apd sp. 31/03/18 “u [õ’suA¡ N°p¡k A¡“.‘u.A¡. 1.03% A“¡ “¡V$ A¡“.‘u.A¡. 0 (Tufp¡)% R>¡. S>¡ ‘|Z® Apv$i®  g¡hg 
R>¡.

 âp¡. h¥Û“p’“ L$rdqV$“u cgpdZ A“ykpf “pbpX®$ A“¡ fpS>e kfL$pf¡ A¡d.Ap¡.ey. kpB“ L$f¡g, s¡ dyS>b klL$pfu L$pev$pdp„ 
ky^pfp ’sp„ “pbpX®$ Adv$phpv$“p„ sp. 14/7/08 “p ‘Ó ¾$dp„L$ : 4117 ’u ’e¡g ÅZ dyS>b Ap b¢L$“u ipMpAp¡ s’p dy¿e L$Q¡fu“p 
A¡L$pDÞV$k rhcpN“y„ Ap¡qX$V$ l¡X$ Ap¡qak“p Ap„sqfL$ Ap¡qX$V$ rhcpN s’p 8 Tp¡“ Ap¡qak Üpfp rÓdprkL$ ̂ p¡fZ¡ b¢L$“u 185 ipMpAp¡“y„ 
Ap„sqfL$ Ap¡qX$V$ sp. 01/04/17 ’u sp. 31/03/18 ky^udp„ Qpf hMs (L$hpV®$fgu ̂ p¡fZ¡) kde dep®v$pdp„ ‘|Z® L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g 
R>¡. s¡dp„ L$p¡B N„cuf nrsAp¡, N¡ffusu, DQp‘sp¡ S>Zpe¡g “’u. Apd, Ap„sqfL$ Ap¡qX$V$“u L$p¡B L$pdNufu ‘¡ÞX$]N fl¡g “’u A“¡ kde 
dep®v$pdp„ L$pdNufu ‘|Z® L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

¾$d A¡k¡V$“y„ hN}L$fZ
31-3-1831-3-17

fL$d < âp¡rhT““u
S>ê$fueps

<
(31-3-18)

ANpD“y„
âp¡rhT“

<

Qpgy
hj®dp„ L$f¡g
âp¡rhT“ <

Ly$g
âp¡rhT“

<

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Ly$g gp¡“ bpL$u

õV$pÞX$X®$ A¡k¡V$

A¡“.‘u.A¡.

A. kb õV$pÞX$X®$ A¡k¡V$

b. X$pDV$aºg A¡k¡V$

L$. A“kuL$ep¡X®$/gp¡k A¡k¡V$

Ly$g A¡“.‘u.A¡.

L¡$‘uV¡$gpBT¡i“

ìepS> (A¡“.‘u.A¡.)

ìepS> (A¡“.‘u.A¡.)

320396.16

317101.96

2294.95

333.04

666.21

3294.20

-

33.93

307633.81

304809.99

2087.45

183.36

486.55

2757.36

66.46

34.87

 

922.76

1175.16

33.93

 

941.83

869.35

105.10

 

-

 

941.83

1219.35

105.10

350.00

-

VF\TlZS VMl08GL SFDULZL01

V[GP5LPV[P

XFBFVMGL T5F;6L v VMl08
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 b¢L$ s¡dS> M¡rs rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡“p sdpd ‘pkpAp¡“¡ Aphfu gB“¡ khp¯Nu rhL$pk L$fu Apr’®L$ âNrs L$fhp“p l¡sykf k“¡ 

1994-95“p hj®’u “pbpX®$ dpfas X$u.A¡.‘u.-A¡d.Ap¡.ey. L$fpf L$fu s¡dp kdprhô$ dyv¹$v$pAp¡“p¡ Adg L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. S>¡ s¡ 

L$hpV®$f v$fçep“ ’e¡g khp¯Nu L$pdNufu“p¡ fuìey Æëgp fÆõV²$pfîu“p AÝen õ’p“¡ v$f ÓZ dpk“p A„s¡ dmsu X$u.A¡d.Apf.ku. dp„ 

L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. S>¡dp„ L$fpf AÞhe¡“p gÿep„L$ A“¡ L$u-A¡L$i“ ‘p¡BÞV$dp„ kyQh¡g dyv¹$v$pAp¡ AÞhe¡ ’e¡g L$pdNufu“u âNrs“u 

krdnpAp¡ L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. Æëgp b¢L$“p CEO / “pbpX®$“p DDM A“¡ fpS>e b¢L$“p ârsr“r^ Ap L$rdqV$“p kæeîuAp¡ R>¡.

0LPV[P5LP v V[DPVMPI]P

A[\SGF H]NF H]NF :5[P ;[, £FZF YTL lJlXQ8 5|J'lT

 rhÆgÞk k¡g :

 Ap‘Zu b¢L$dp„ “pbpX®$“u kyQ“p AÞhe¡ sp. 29-5-95 ’u rhÆgÞk k¡g“u fQ“p L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡, “pbpX®$ dpfas b¢L$“p 
BÞõ‘¡L$i“dp„ ’e¡g kyQ“ dyS>b rhÆgÞk k¡g“u L$pdNufu AgN fpMhp S>Zph¡g, Ap’u sp. 1-2-06 ’u rhÆgÞk“u ‘y“: 
fQ“p L$f¡g ‘f„sy b¢L$“u ipMpAp¡dp„ s¡dS> L$pdNufudp„ M|b S> h^pfp¡ ’sp s¡“p ‘f AkfL$pfL$ dp¡“uV$f]N ’pe s¡ l¡sy’u b¢L$“u sp. 
28-1-2016 “u A¡L$Tu. L$rdqV$ W$fph “„. 23 ’u rhÆgÞk k¡g“u ‘y“: fQ“p L$fu A¡X$u. S>“fg d¡“¡S>fîu“¡ k¡g“p„ L$Þhu“f sfuL¡$ 
S>hpbv$pfu kp¢‘u“¡ k¡gdp„ d¡“¡S>f (rhÆgÞk) s’p b¡ Ar^L$pfuAp¡“u r“dZ|L$ L$fu rhÆgÞk k¡g“u ‘y“: fQ“p L$f¡g R>¡. 

 Ap k¡g“p„ Ar^L$pfuAp¡ Üpfp hj® - 2017-18 v$fçep“ b¢L$“u 62 ipMpAp¡ s’p b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g d„X$muAp¡ ‘¥L$u 21 
d„X$muAp¡“u kfâpBT dygpL$ps gu^¡g. dygpL$psdp„ S>Zpe¡g N„cuf bpbsp¡ b¢L$“u gNs L$rdqV$“¡ Ýep“¡ dyL¡$g R>¡ s¡dS> AkfL$pfL$ 
OV$sp ‘NgpAp¡ gu^¡g R>¡.

 A¡a.A¡g.ku. A„sN®s - “pZp„L$ue kpnfsp AW$hpX$uey„ s’p "Np¡HN qX$ÆV$g' L$pe®¾$d

 Ap‘Zu b¢L$ dpfas Apf.bu.ApB“u k|Q“p dyS>b s¡dS> “pbpX®$“p klep¡N’u “pZp„L$ue kpnfsp AW$hpX$uey„ 5-S|>“-2017 
’u sp. 9 S|>“ 2017 ky^u b¢L$“u ipMpAp¡ Üpfp 164-Npdp¡dp„ “pZp„L$ue kpnfsp AW$hpqX$ep“p L$pe®¾$d“y„ Apep¡S>“ L$f¡g S>¡dp„ Ly$g 
12927 N°plL$p¡/N°pdS>“p¡ A¡ gpc gu^¡g lsp¡. S>¡dp„ L¡$.hpe.ku. s’p r^fpZriõs dlphfp¡, afuepv$p¡“p kdp^p“ A“¡ kfL$pfîu“p 
spS>¡sf“p qX$ÆV$g ìehlpfp¡ A„N¡“u rhõs©s kdS|>su Ap‘¡g lsu.

 Ap D‘fp„s “pbpX®$“p FIF klep¡N’u A“¡ s¡d“u kyQ“p dyS>b hj® v$fçep“ b¢L$“u fpS>L$p¡V$ s’p dp¡fbu Æëgp“u sdpd N°pçe 
ipMp l¡W$m“p NpdX$pAp¡dp„ Ly$g 1477 ""Np¡HN qX$ÆV$g'' L$pe®¾$d kamsp ‘|h®L$ Apep¡S>“ L$f¡g. S>¡dp„ Ly$g 113786 
N°plL$p¡/N°pdS>“p¡A¡ qX$ÆV$g b¢L$]N ìehlpfp¡ A„N¡ rhõs©s kdS|>su d¡mh¡g. Ap L$pe®¾$d A„sN®s b¢L$]N ìehlpfp¡ S>¡hpL¡$ Rupay Debit 

Card, Pos, Micro ATM, Mobile Banking, Net Banking, Mobile Wallet rhN¡f¡ qX$ÆV$g V¡$¼“p¡gp¡Æ  A„N¡ S>ê$fu kdS|>su Ap‘¡g. s¡dS> 
N°plL$ sfuL¡ ATM L$pX®$ “¡V$b¢L$]N s’p dp¡bpBg b¢L$]N“p h‘fpi hMs¡ g¡hp“u ’su sL¡$v$pfu/L$pmÆ fpMhp kbb“u ÅZL$pfu Ap‘¡g 
lsu.

 D‘fp¡¼s b„“¡ âp¡S>¡¼V$“¡ v$f¡L$ Npdp¡dp„ S>ê$fu kpfp¡ ârskpv$ dm¡g Ap‘Zu b¢L$“p¡ sdpd õV$pa, FLC L$pDÞkugf, “pbpX®$“p 
X$u.X$u.A¡d., klL$pfu d„X$mu“p L$d®QpfuAp¡ s¡dS> õ’pr“L$ ApN¡hp“p¡“p dpN®v$i®“ “uQ¡ L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g Ap b„“¡ âp¡S>¡¼V$“¡ M|b S> kpfp¡ 
ârskpv$ dm¡g lsp¡.

01

02
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 b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g A“¡ b¢L$ gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fphu D‘pX$ d¡mhsu sdpd d„X$muAp¡, spgyL$p / Æëgp klL$pfu Mfuv$ h¡QpZ k„Op¡, 
âp¡k¡k]N d„X$muAp¡“p hluhV$, b¢L$ gp¡“ d„Sy>fu ‘Óp¡“u ifsp¡, b¢L$ A“¡ “pbpX®$“p r^fpZ k„b„^u r“rs-r“edp¡, klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“p 
Ar^r“edp¡, ‘¡V$p r“edp¡“¡ Apr^“ ’pe R>¡ L¡$ L¡$d? s¡ dpV¡$ b¢L$ Üpfp iê$Aps’u S> Ap sdpd k„õ’pAp¡dp„ Ap„sfuL$ r“e„ÓZ ‘Â^rs’u 
s‘pkZu L$pe®“u Np¡W$hZu L$f¡g R>¡.
 âp¡. h¥Û“p’“ L$rdqV$“u cgpdZ dyS>b qfhpBhg ‘¡L¡$S> A„sN®s d„X$muAp¡ õhr“e„rÓs A¡L$d sfuL¡$ ‘p¡sp“p ìepS>bu r“Z®ep¡ gB, 
^„^pL$ue A“¡ Apr’®L$ ‘X$L$pfp¡“¡ ‘lp¢Qu hm¡ s’p s¡d“¡ “pZp ‘yfp ‘pX$su k„õ’p, r“epdL$p¡, AÞe rls^pfL$p¡ sfa ‘p¡sp“y„ Dsfv$peuÒh 
r“cphu iL¡$ s¡ dpV¡$ d„X$muAp¡ dpV¡$ Ap„sfuL$ r“e„ÓZ ‘Â^rs Adgdp„ dyL$hp “pbpX®¡$ s¥epf L$f¡g dpN®v$ri®L$p dyS>b b¢L$ hjp£’u Aphu ‘Â^rs 
âdpZ¡ k„õ’pAp¡“u s‘pkZu, dp¡“uV$f]N A“¡ hMsp¡ hMs kss dpN®v$i®“ ‘|fy„ ‘pX$hp“y„ L$pd L$f¡ R>¡. S>¡“¡ L$pfZ¡ Æëgp“y„ klL$pfu dpmMy 
kyÖY$ fl¡g R>¡.

 klL$pfu L$pev$p l¡W$m b¢L$“u L$S>® g¡su d„X$muAp¡“u s‘pkZu“p¡ L$gd-88 l¡W$m Ar^L$pf R>¡. R>sp„ 4 d„X$muAp¡ b¢L$“¡ s‘pkZu L$fhp 
“ v$¡sp bpLu$ sdpd d„X$muAp¡“y„ hj®dp„ b¡ hMs s‘pkZu“y„ L$pd ‘|Z® L$f¡g R>¡. Apd kss Æh„s k„‘L®$, Ly$im A“ychu s¡dS> Aæepky auëX$ 
õV$pa“u s‘pkZu“u ApNhu ‘Â^rs A“¡ b¢L$“p kss dpN®v$i®“ A“¡ ap¡gp¡A‘“¡ L$pfZ¡ d„X$muAp¡dp„ Ar“erdssp L¡$ N¡ffusu AV$L$phu iL$pe 
R>¡. rhi¡jdp„ sdpd M¡rs rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡ L$p¡çàeyV$fpBT R>¡.

 b¢L$ Üpfp d„X$muAp¡“u r“erds ’su s‘pkZu D‘fp„s S>¡ s¡ ipMp d¡“¡S>f ipMp kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g d„X$mu“¡ r^fpZ Ap‘sp lp¡e s¡ 
ipMp ipMp d¡“¡S>f v$f b¡ dpk¡ A¡L$hpf v$f¡L$ d„X$muAp¡“u õV$p¡L$ kuguL$ Q¡L$ L$fu hluhV$ s‘pku b¢L$]N L$pdL$pS> s¡dS> d„X$muA¡ L$fhp“u 
L$pdNufu“y„ S>ê$fu dpN®v$i®“ Ap‘hp“u â’p R>¡. S>¡’u d„X$mu“p¡ hluhV$ ‘pfv$i®L$ fl¡ R>¡ “¡ Ar“erdssp AV$L$phu iL$pe R>¡. s‘pkZu A“¡ 
ky‘frhT““u L$pdNufu dpV¡$ b¢L$ sfa’u L$p¡B‘Z Ås“u ky‘frhT“ au g¡hpdp„ Aphsu “’u.
 h^ydp„, b¢L$“u kpdpÞe â’p dyS>b sdpd M¡su rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡“u hprj®L$ kpdpÞe kcpdp„ b¢L$“p Ar^L$pfu lpS>f flu d„X$mu“p 
khp¯Nu rhL$pk dpV¡$ BDP “¡ gNsu dprlsu A“¡ dpN®v$i®“ ‘|fy„ ‘pX¡$ R>¡.

  â^p“d„Óu Æh“ S>ep¡s rbdp ep¡S>“p  â^p“d„Óu Æh“ S>ep¡s rbdp ep¡S>“p (PMJJBY)

   (PMSBY)â^p“d„Óu kyfnp rbdp ep¡S>“pâ^p“d„Óu kyfnp rbdp ep¡S>“p

  (APY) AV$g ‘¡Þi“ ep¡S>“pAV$g ‘¡Þi“ ep¡S>“p

 ‘p“L$pX®$ ‘p“L$pX®$ 

  â^p“d„Óu Æh“ S>ep¡s rbdp ep¡S>“p (PMJJBY)

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u â^p“d„Óu Æh“ S>ep¡s rbdp ep¡S>“p (PMJJBY) l¡W$m < 330/- “p âudueddp„ < 2.00 gpM“p¡ Æh“ 
rhdp¡ dm¡ R>¡ S>¡dp„ Ap b¢L¡$ A¡g.ApB.ku. kp’¡ MOU L$fu Æh“ rhdp ep¡S>“p“u L$pdNufu iê$ L$f¡g, hj® v$fçep“ Ly$g 20822 
ìeqL$sAp¡“¡ Ap ep¡S>“pdp„ Aphfu rg^¡g R>¡.  

   (PMSBY)â^p“d„Óu kyfnp rbdp ep¡S>“p

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u â^p“d„Óu kyfnp rbdp ep¡S>“p (PMSBY) l¡W$m < 12/- “p âudueddp„ < 2.00 gpM“p¡ AL$õdps rhdp¡ 
dm¡ R>¡. S>¡dp„ Ap b¢L¡$ Þey BÞX$uep BÞõep¡fÞk Lpy„. kp’¡ MOU L$fu AL$õdps rhdp“u L$pdNufu iê$ L$f¡g, hj® v$fçep“ Ly$g 77904 
ìeqL$sAp¡“¡ Ap ep¡S>“p dp„ Aphfu rg^¡g R>¡.

  (APY) AV$g ‘¡Þi“ ep¡S>“p

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u AV$g ‘¡Þi“ ep¡S>“p (APY) l¡W$m “ues L$f¡g láp cfhp’u < 1000/- ’u < 5000/- ky^u“y„ ‘¡Þi“ dm¡ 
R>¡ S>¡ ep¡S>“p AÞhe¡“u L$pdNufu ‘Z b¢L¡$ iê$ L$f¡g R>¡ S>¡dp„  28 ìeqL$sAp¡ Ap b¢L$ dpfas Å¡X$pe¡g R>¡.

 ‘p“L$pX®$ 

 Ap b¢L¡$ UTIITSL kp’¡ A¡N°ud¡ÞV$ L$fu L$p¡B‘Z ìeqL$s“¡ < 110/- “u au ’u ‘p“L$pX®$ L$Y$phhp dpV¡$“u AfÆ õhuL$pfhp“u L$pdNufu 
iê$ L$f¡g R>¡ S>¡dp hj® v$fçep“ 2911 ìeqL$sAp¡“p ‘p“L$pX®$ L$Y$phu Ap‘¡g R>¡.

D\0/LVMGL T5F;6L VG[ ;]5ZlJhGGL SFDULZL
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 Ap b¢L$“u l¡.Ap¡. krls Ly$g 185 ipMpAp¡ R>¡ s¡ ‘¥L$u 96 ipMpAp¡dp„ gp¡L$f“u kyrh^p R>¡ A“¡ dy¿e L$Q¡fu ""Æëgp b¢L$ 
ch“'', fpS>L$p¡V$“p„ AÛs“ rbëX$]Ndp„ kuL$eyfuV$u kyfnp kp’¡ 24 L$gpL$ 365 qv$hk s¡dS> 150 aºV$ f]N fp¡X-fpS>L$p¡V$ A“¡ 
fhp‘f fp¡X$-dp¡fbu$ ipMpdp„ khpf“p 8:00 ’u fpÓu“p 12:00 hpÁep ky^u gp¡L$f“u kyrh^p aL$s Ap A¡L$ S> b¢L$ ̂ fph¡ R>¡. S>¡“¡ 
L$pfZ¡ gp¡L$p¡“p¡ kpfp¡ ârskpv$ dm¡g R>¡. sp. 31-3-2018 “u [õ’suA¡ b¢L$“u ipMpAp¡ s¡dS> dy¿e L$Q¡fu krls N°plL$p¡“u 
S>ê$fueps dyS>b rhrh^ kpBT“p Ly$g gp¡L$f“u k„¿ep 34780 “u R>¡. Aphu gp¡L$f“u kyrh^p’u h^ydp„ h^y gp¡L$p¡ b¢L$]N k¡hpAp¡“p¡ 
gpc d¡mhsp ’e¡g R>¡. ·

 b¢L$dp„’u r^fpZ g¡su M¡su rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡“p r^fpZ g¡sp kcpkv$p¡ s¡dS> s¡“p L$d®QpfuAp¡, b¢L$dp„’u ku^y M¡su rhjeL$ 
r^fpZ g¡sp “pdÅ¡N kcpkv$p¡, b¢L$“p L$d®QpfuAp¡ A“¡ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“p kæeîuAp¡ dmu Ly$g b¡ gpM kcpkv$p¡“p¡ ìe[¼sNs 
< 10.00 gpM“p¡ AL$õdps hudp¡ gu^¡g R>¡. S>¡“y„ râdued b¢L¡$ cf‘pB L$f¡g R>¡. hj® 2017-18 v$fçep“ d„X$mu“p 91 
NyS>f“pf kcpkv$p¡“p hpfkv$pfp¡“¡ < 5.20 L$fp¡X$ hudp“u fL$d QyL$h¡g R>¡.

 b¢L$“p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“p hMsp¡ hMs“p r“Z®e dyS>b“u L$pdNufu“¡ ‘|fsp¡ Þepe Ap‘u iL$pe s¡hp l¡sykf L$pdNufu“u 
dlÐhsp s’p L$pdNufu“y„ cpfZ Ýep“dp„ gB“¡ Sy>v$p Sy>v$p sb½¡$ b¢L¡$ õV$pa k¡V$A‘ r“es L$f¡g R>¡. lpg b¢L$“u dy¿e L$Q¡fu“u 
L$pdNufu S>“fg d¡“¡S>fîu, Qua L$ÞkgV$ÞV$îu s’p A¡X$uí“g S>“fg d¡“¡S>fîu“u ku^u v$p¡fhZu A“¡ dpN®v$i®“ sm¡ b¢L$“p kps> 
d¡“¡S>f L$np“p Ar^L$pfuAp¡ dpfas bp¡X£$ gu^¡gp r“Z®ep¡“u Adghpfu ’pe R>¡. l¡X$ Ap¡qak“p 6 dy¿e rhcpNp¡ Üpfp r“Z®e“u 
Adghpfu ipMpAp¡ Üpfp kyìeh[õ’s A“¡ r“rs r“edp¡ dyS>b ’pe s¡ dpV¡$ fp¡Æ„v$u v$¡Mf¡M A“¡ BÞõ‘¡L$i““u L$pdNufu Æëgp“u 
ipMpAp¡“¡ 8 Tp¡“ l¡W$m dyL$u“¡ s¡“p ky‘fhuT““u L$pdNufu  X¡$àeyV$u d¡“¡S>f L$np“p Ar^L$pfu l¡W$m kyìeh[õ’s hl¢QZu L$fpe¡g R>¡. 
b¢L$ kp’¡ k„ep¡Æs M¡su rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡ s’p s¡“p M¡X|$s kcpkv$p¡“¡ M¡suhpX$u“y„ Ðhfus sp„ÓuL$ dpN®v$i®“ dmu fl¡ s¡hp l¡sykf 
b¢L$dp„ A¡d.A¡k.ku. (A¡N°u.) “u gpeL$ps ^fphsp Ap¡qakf dyL$hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. Apd Tp¡“g L$Q¡fudp„’u ipMpAp¡“¡ s’p 
d„X$muAp¡“¡ fp¡Æ„v$p dpN®v$i®“ A“¡ qv$ip v$p¡fhZu dmu fl¡ s¡hy„ ìeh[õ’s Apep¡S>“ Np¡W$hhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. fpS>e kfL$pf, “pbpX®$ 
s’p bp¡X®$“p r“Z®ep¡ - Apv$¡ip¡ dyS>b l¡X$ Ap¡qakdp„ s’p Æëgp g¡hg¡ Tp¡“g L$Q¡fuAp¡ Üpfp kyìeh[õ’s hluhV$u dpmMy„ 
Np¡W$hhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. cfsu, bY$su, bv$gu A„N¡ “pbpX®$ rdÓp L$rdqV$“u cgpdZ Ýep“¡ gB Adg L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡.

 b¢L$ kp’¡ k„ep¡Æs M¡su rhjeL$ klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“p„ r^fpZ g¡sp M¡X|$s kcpkv$p¡, “pdÅ¡N r^fpZ g¡sp„ M¡X|$s kcpkv$p¡ 
s¡dS> “pdÅ¡N kæe M¡su rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡“p r^fpZ g¡sp„ kcpkv$p¡“¡ L¡$Þkf, qL$X$“u, ‘Ð’fu, âp¡õV¡$V$, lpV®$ A¡V¡$L$, ‘¡f¡gukuk s’p 
b¡°B“ l¡df¡S> S>¡hp fp¡Np¡dp„ Ap¡‘f¡i“ s¡dS> kpfhpf“p„ MQ® kpd¡ Aphp v$f¡L$ v$v$}“¡ < 5,000/- “u klpe klL$pfu L$pev$p A“¡ 
“pbpX®$“u Å¡NhpB“¡ Ýep“¡ gB d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. b¢L$ sfa’u QyL$hhpdp„ Aphsu Aphu klpedp„ h^pfp¡ L$fu < 10,000/-  
L$f¡g R>¡. k“¡ 2017-18“p hj®dp„ Aphp 182 kcpkv$p¡“¡ < 9,08,600/- “u klpe d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡. Ap ep¡S>“p“u iê$Aps’u 
Ap hj®“p A„s ky^udp„ Ly$g 2959 gpcp’}Ap¡“¡ < 1,49,15,700/- “u klpe d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡.

;[.O l05MhL8 JM<8 ,MSZGL ;]lJWF
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 Ap b¢L$ fpS>L$p¡V$ - dp¡fbu Æëgpdp„ 185 ipMpAp¡“y„ “¡V$hL®$ ^fph¡ R>¡. S>¡dp„ dy¿e L$Q¡fu A“¡ ipMpAp¡ krls 68 
dprgL$u“p dL$p“p¡ ^fph¡ R>¡. Qpgy “pZp„L$ue hj®dp„ V„$L$pfp, S>¡s‘f (d.) A“¡ b¡X$u‘fp ipMp fpS>L$p¡V$“p kyrh^peyL$s rbëX$]N 
b“phhp“u L$pdNufu Qpgy R>¡.

 b¢L$“p khp¯Nu rhL$pk A“¡ N°plL$p¡“¡ kpfu k¡hp dmu fl¡ s¡ l¡sy’u b¢L$“p L$d®QpfuAp¡“¡ Sy>v$u Sy>v$u spgud Ap‘su k„õ’pAp¡dp„ 
spgud g¡hp dpV¡$ dp¡L$ghpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. b¢L$“p Sy>v$u Sy>v$u L¡$X$f“p 968 L$d®QpfuAp¡ R>¡. S>¡dp„ “p¡“ kbp¡X$}“¡V$ L$np“p 732 L$d®QpfuAp¡ 
‘¥L$u 662 L$d®QpfuAp¡A¡ spgud d¡mh¡g R>¡. k“¡ 2017-18 “p A¡L$S> hj®dp„ 155 L$d®QpfuAp¡A¡ Sy>v$u Sy>v$u spgud Ap‘su 
k„õ’pAp¡dp„’u spgud d¡mh¡g R>¡.

 b¢L$ sdpd ipMpAp¡“p ipMp d¡“¡S>fîuAp¡ s¡dS> d¡“¡S>d¡ÞV$ õV$pa dpV¡$ k¡ëa d¡“¡S>d¡ÞV$ A¡ÞX$ k¡V$uka¡L$i“ ap¡f A¡¼kgÞk 
‘fap¡d®Þk AÞhe¡“p dp¡V$uh¡i“ hL®$ip¡‘“y„ üyd“ X¡$hg‘d¡ÞV$ k¡ÞV$f Üpfp Qpf h“-X¡$ hL®$ip¡‘“y„ dy¿e L$Q¡fu Mps¡ Apep¡S>“ L$f¡g 
s¡dS> cpfs kfL$pfîu“p dpB¾$p¡ - õdp¡g A¡ÞX$ duX$ued A¡ÞV$frâ“uef iu‘ (MSME)“p V¡$¼“uL$g X¡$hgp¡‘d¡ÞV$ k¡ÞV$f ApN°p“p 
Ar^L$pfuîu Üpfp ipMp d¡“¡S>fp¡ s¡dS> d¡“¡S>d¡ÞV$ õV$pa dpV¡$ b¡ qv$hk“p A¡hp Qpf spgud k¡du“pf“y„ dy¿e L$Q¡fu Mps¡ Apep¡S>“ 
L$f¡g lsy„.

 k“¡ 2018-19 “p hj® dpV¡$ ""V²¡$B“]N “uX$ A¡k¡kd¡ÞV$'' (TNA) s¥epf L$fu s¡ dyS>b b¢L$“p L$d®QpfuAp¡“¡ spgud 
Ap‘hp“y„ Apep¡S>“ L$f¡g R>¡.

 Ap‘Zu b¢L$“u âk„i“ue L$pdNufu’u âcprhs ’B “pbpX®$A¡ v$¡i“u AÞe Æëgp klL$pfu b¢L$p¡ A“¡ õV¡¡$V$ L$p¡ Ap¡‘f¡V$uh 
b¢L$p¡ “p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® s’p d¡“¡S>fueg õV$pa“¡ A“¡ fÆõV²$pfîu“u L$Q¡fu“p Ar^L$pfuAp¡“¡ Ap b¢L$“u b¡“d|“ L$pdNufu“p¡ 
Aæepk L$fhp spgud A“ych d¡mhhp b¢L$“u dygpL$ps g¡hp “pbpX®$ sfa’u s¡d“p MQ£ Ap b¢L$dp„ spgud dpV¡$ dp¡L$ghpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡ 
S>¡dp„ Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ dlpfpô²$, Ap¡qX$kp, s¡g„NpZp, fpS>õ’p“ A“¡ Ap„^°âv$¡i rhN¡f¡ fpS>ep¡dp„’u Æëgp klL$pfu s’p 
fpS>e klL$pfu b¢L$p¡“p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® A“¡ s¡d“p Ar^L$pfuîuAp¡ s’p fÆõV²$pf L$Q¡fuAp¡“p Ar^L$pfuAp¡ dmu Ly$g 196 
spgudp’}Ap¡A¡ Ap b¢L$“u dygpL$ps gu^¡g A“¡ Ap b¢L$“u qX$‘p¡TuV$, r^fpZ, hkygps, gp¡L$f ìehõ’p, d¡“¡S>d¡ÞV$ rhN¡f¡ bpbs¡ 
b¡“d|“ L$pdNufu s¡dS> b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g d„X$muAp¡“u L$pdNufu’u âcprhs ’B b¢L$“p d¡“¡S>d¡ÞV$ s’p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“¡ 
Arc“„v$““u hjp® L$f¡g lsu.

 b¢L$“y„ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® 22-kæep¡“y„ b“¡g, S>¡dp„ Qy„V$pe¡g 17 qX$f¡L$V$k® + d¡“¡Æ„N qX$f¡L$V$f-1 + Æ.A¡k.ku. b¢L$“p 
ârsr“r^-1 + fpS>e fÆõ f“p ârsr“r^-1 A“¡ “hp ky^pfp dyS>b 2-âp¡a¡i“g qX$f¡L$V$fîuAp¡“p¡ kdph¡i ’pe R>¡. lpg 2f 
kæep¡“y„ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a X$uf¡L$V$k® R>¡.

 b¢L$“p L$pdL$pS> dpV¡$ S>ê$fueps dyS>b bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“u rdV$]Np¡ dm¡ R>¡. D‘fp„s bp¡X®$dp„ sdpd Ar^L$pfp¡ kp’¡“u 
A¡L$TuL$eyV$uh L$rdqV$ hMsp¡ hMs dm¡ R>¡. ‘¡V$p L$rdqV$Ap¡  õV$pa L$rdqV$, MQ® L$rdqV$, hkygps L$rdqV$, ’p‘Z L$rdqV$, A’®nd 
L$rdqV$, Ap¡qX$V$ L$rdqV$, BÞh¡õV$d¡ÞV$ L$rdqV$, õ‘¡íeg (äp¡X$ r“hpfZ) L$rdqV$ s’p õV$pa ‘¡V$p L$rdqV$ rhN¡f¡ R>¡. S>¡ S>ê$f ‘X$e¡ 
bp¡gphhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡ A“¡ b¢L$“p rlsdp„ dyL$s fus¡ QQp®Ap¡ L$fu r“Z®ep¡ L$f¡ R>¡.

A[\SGL DFl,SLGF DSFGM

TF,LD
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 Ap‘Zu b¢L$“p TX$‘u A“¡ khp¯Nu rhL$pk A“¡ âNrsdp„ kp’ A“¡ klL$pf Ap‘u klcpNu ’“pf Ap‘ kp¥ kcpkv$ 
d„X$muAp¡, v$|$^ k„O, Æëgp L$np“p A“¡ spgyL$p L$np“p k„Op¡“p âdyMîuAp¡, d„ÓuîuAp¡, d¡“¡S>fîuAp¡, “pNqfL$ b¢L$p¡“p 
ârsr“r^Ap¡, dpL£$V$]N epX®$“p ârsr“r^Ap¡, b¢L$“p N°plL$p¡, ’p‘Zv$pfp¡ L¡$ S>¡Ap¡A¡ b¢L$“y„ k„Qpg“ L$fsp qX$f¡L$V$fîuAp¡ A“¡ Adpfp 
D‘f k„‘|Z® rhðpk dyL$u sdpd n¡Ó¡ Ap‘Zu b¢L¡$ î¡›$sd L$pdNufu L$fu fpÄe A“¡ fpô²$ g¡hg¡ b¢L$“y„ “pd fp¡i“ L$fhpdp„ Ap‘ kp¥“p¡ 
rhðpk Adpfp¡ ‘’v$i®L$ b“¡g R>¡. s¡ bv$g Adp¡ Ap‘ kp¥“p F>Zu A“¡ Apcpfu R>uA¡.

 klL$pfu dpmMp“¡ M¡X|$sp¡“¡ A“¡ M¡su“¡ V$L$phu fpMhp L¡$ÞÖ A“¡ fpÄe kfL$pfîuA¡ Ap‘¡gu fplsp¡“¡ rbfv$phu bp¡X®$ hsu 
Apcpf dp“y„ Ry>„.

 “pbpX®$ sfa’u Ap‘Zu b¢L$“¡ fpÄe b¢L$ dpfas dmsy„ ‘y“: r^fpZ s¡dS> < 200 L$fp¡X$“y„ X$pef¡L$V$ ape“pÞk kdekf 
dmsy„ fl¡ R>¡. s¡dS> S>ê$fu dpN®v$i®“ dpV¡$ “pbpX®$“p CGM îu Qphgp kpl¡b, GM îu W$½$f kpl¡b krls“p sdpd “pbpX®$“p 
Ar^L$pfuîuAp¡“p¡ ‘Z b¢L$ hsu Apcpf dp“y„ Ry>„.

 “pbpX®$ - dy„bB Üpfp Ap b¢L$“u A¡L$õ‘p¡Tf huTuV$ L$d spguddp„ v$¡i“u AÞe b¢L$p¡“p kuBAp¡, ‘v$pr^L$pfuAp¡“u bX®$ Üpfp 
dp¡L$gu Ap‘Zu b¢L$“u A¡L$õ‘p¡Tf huTuV$ L$fphu kp’¡ flu dpN®v$i®“ Ap‘u kdN° fpô²$dp„ Ap‘Zu L$pdNufu“p âQpf - âkpfdp„ 
klep¡Nu ’“pf bX®$ gM“p¥ A“¡ d¢Ágp¡f“p a¡L$ëV$uîuAp¡“p¡ ‘Z Ap sL¡$ Apcpf dp“y„ Ry>„.

 fpÄe kfL$pfîu A“¡ klL$pfu Mpsy, fpÄe fÆõV²$pf kpl¡b A“¡ kfL$pfîu“p DÃQ Ar^L$pfuîuAp¡ A“¡ õV$pa, NyS>fps 
fpÄe Np„^u“Nf, NyS>fps õV¡$V$ L$p¡-Ap¡‘. b¢L$“p dp“. Q¡fd¡“îu AS>ecpB ‘V¡$g A“¡ fpÄe b¢L$“p„ CEO krls“p¡ sdpd õV$pa L¡$ 
S>¡Ap¡ klL$pfu âh©rÑ“u “hu V¡$L$“p¡gp¡Æ, “hu ÅZL$pfu dpV¡$ b¢L$“p õV$pa dpV¡$, d„ÓuîuAp¡ dpV¡$ spgud hNp£, duV$]Np¡ L$fu kss 
fpÄe b¢L$“p„ klep¡N’u spgyL¡$ spgyL¡$ ’su Mfua/frh ‘pL$ rirbfp¡dp„ Apr’®L$ klep¡N Ap‘u klL$pfu âh©rÑ“p rhL$pk“u dipg 
S>gsu fpM¡g R>¡ s¡ bv$g s¡d“p¡ ‘Z Apcpf dp“y„ Ry>„.

 A„sdp„ b¢L$“p L$pev$pL$ue kgplL$pfp¡ A“¡ Ap¡X$uV$fîu A¡d.A¡“.ku.A¡. A¡ÞX$ A¡ip¡kue¡V¹$k, QpV®$X®$ A¡L$pDÞV$ÞV$îu L¡$ 
S>¡Ap¡A¡ Ap b¢L$“y„ r“ó‘n fus¡ Ap¡X$uV$ L$fu b¢L$“¡ kgpl-k|Q“, dpN®v$i®“ Ap‘¡g R>¡ s¡d“p¡ s¡dS> b¢L$“p D‘âdyMîu dN“cpB 
hX$phuep A“¡ d¡“¡Æ„N qX$f¡L$V$fîu O“íepdcpB MpV$fuep“p¡ s’p bp¡X®$“p sdpd dpfp kp’u kæep¡“p¡ ‘Z Ap sL¡$ Apcpf dp“y„ Ry>„. 
bp¡X®$“p r“Z®ep¡“u TX$‘u Adghpfu A“¡ âh©rÑAp¡“y„ k„L$g“ Åmhu N°plL$p¡“u kpfu k¡hp Ap‘“pf Ap b¢L$“p sdpd d¡“¡S>fueg 
A“¡ AÞe õV$pa“u L$pdNufu“¡ rbfv$phy„ Ry>„.

 h^ydp„ Ap‘ kh£“p ‘fõ‘f klL$pf A“¡ rhðpk’u fpS>L$p¡V$ A“¡ dp¡fbu Æëgp“y„ klL$pfu dpmMy„ kyÖY$ b“¡g R>¡, A“¡ Ap 
kyÖY dpmMy„ L$pedu S>mhpe fl¡ s¡hu Ap‘ kh£ ‘pk¡ Apip fpMu rhfdy„ Ry>„.

Aõsy... S>e klL$pf...

fpS>L$p¡V$
sp. 19-05-2018

(S>e¡icpC fpv$qX$ep)
AÝen A“¡ Q¡fd¡“îu

îu fpS>L$p¡V$ qX$[õV²$¼V$ L$p¡-Ap¡‘. b¢L$ gu.

Ap‘“p¡ klL$pfu

VFEFZ VG[ ;DF5G
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 sp. 31-3-2018 “p fp¡S> ‘yfp ’sp hj®“p¡ b¢L$“p¡ Qp¡¿Mp¡ “ap¡ < 45,00,00,000-00 “p¡ ’pe R>¡. Ap Qp¡¿Mp 

“ap“u hl¢QZu b¢L$“p ‘¡V$p r“ed A“¡ L$pev$p“u Å¡NhpB dyS>b “uQ¡“u rhNs¡ L$fhp bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®A¡ hprj®L$ kp^pfZ kcp“¡ 

cgpdZ L$f¡g R>¡.

“ap“p 15% dyS>b A¡N°u. ¾¡$X$uV$ õV¡$. a„X$ ..............

“ap“p 15% dyS>b õ‘¡. b¡X$ X¡$V$ fuTh®...

i¡f apmp ‘f qX$rhX$ÞX$ 15% dyS>b ......

18,00,00,000

6,75,00,000

6,75,00,000

9,90,22,000

3,59,78,000

Ly$g <        45,00,00,000

02

03

04

AÞe a„X$p¡ Mps¡ ..........................................05

“ap“p 40% dyS>b fuTh® a„X$......01 (L$gd-67)

(L$gd-68)

(L$gd-67/L$)

41,40,22,000

3,00,78,000

4,00,000

25,00,000

5,00,000

25,00,000

M¡su A“¡ N°pçe rhL$pk a„X$

Bdpfs a„X$

õV$pa b¡“uauV$ a„X$

klL$pf âQpf a„X$

klL$pf V²¡$“]N a„X$

GOM VG[ JC[\R6L
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( Under Section 31 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (AACS) )

1. We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of  Shri Rajkot District Co-operative Bank Limited, as at 31st March, 

2018 and the Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on that date, incorporating the returns of  Branches and 

Head Office. These financial statements are the responsibility of  the Bank's management. Our responsibility is to 

express an opinion on these Financial Statements based on our audit.

2. We have conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards generally accepted in India. Those standards 

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 

statements are free of  material misstatements. An audit includes examining on a test basis, evidence supporting 

the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting 

principles used and significant estimates by the Management as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 

presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

3. On the basis of  audit procedure indicated above and as required by Section 31 of the Banking Regulation Act, 

1949 (as applicable to District Central Co-Operative Banks) we report that :-

3.1 We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief were 

necessary for the purposes of our audit and have found them to be satisfactory.

3.2 The transactions of the bank which have come to our notice have been within the competence of the bank.

3.3 In our opinion, proper books of account as required by Law have been kept by the bank so far, as appears 

from our examination of those books and proper returns adequate for the purpose of our audit have been 

received from the branches of the bank.

3.4 The Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of 

account and are drawn up in conformity with the law.

To,

The Members of

Shri Rajkot District Co-operative Bank Limited,

STA TUTORY AUDITORS' REPORT
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4. In our opinion and to the best of  our information and according to the explanation given to us, the said Accounts Subject to 
Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts forming part of  accounts and our comments and observations 
contained in Long Form Audit Report, in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, give a true 
and fair view:-

4.1  In the cases of  the Balance Sheet of  the state of  affairs of  the bank as at 31st March, 2018 and

4.2  In the cases of  the Profit & Loss Account of  the profit of  the bank for the year ended 31st March, 2018.

5. The bank has been awarded 'A' audit classification for the financial year 2017-18.

For,	MNCA	&	Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN-100586W

Place : Rajkot
Date : 19  May, 2018

(CA.	Nishit	Pabari)
Partner

M. No. 149385
























































































